WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND





CONTRA COSTA
HEALTH SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

# COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBI	ER: 16-02-04 — 01				
Received Date: 02/05/16	Received Time: 13:06	Received By: DL	Lead: DL				
Incident Date: 2/5/16	Incident Time: 12:34	Assigned to:	Assigned Date:				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	IG PARTY:		**************************************				
Name: ConFire Dispatch		□ RP is fro	om Facility □ Anonymous				
Organization:							
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:							
Email:		<del></del>					
Address:							
City:		State: Zip	Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:							
Name:	CUPA Facility I.D.:						
Phone Number:							
Address: Bates Ave. & Cor	mmercial Circle	Unit:					
City: Concord State: CA Zip Code: 94520							
Location Description: Street intersection							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: diesel release resulting from saddle tank puncture due to SUV hitting tow truck							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	TION:		0000				
Commu	nity Warning System Level (C						
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
□ Fire or Explosion □ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown □ Flaring □ Upset	<ul> <li>□ Fatality (one or more)</li> <li>□ &gt; 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people</li> <li>□ Flammable Vapor Cloud &gt; 5,000 lbs.</li> </ul>	<ul><li>□ Tank Truck</li><li>□ Railroad</li><li>□ On Water</li><li>□ Pipeline</li><li>□ Fuel Tank</li></ul>	<ul> <li>□ Storm Drain/Creek</li> <li>□ Drug Lab</li> <li>□ Disposal/Abandonment</li> <li>□ Odor Complaint</li> <li>⋈ Other: Vehicle accident</li> </ul>				
Time Enroute to Scene: 13:24 Time Arrived On Scene: 13:35 Time Departed From Scene: 15:13							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):  STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):			(if applicable):				
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge					
Control Contro							



#### **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	CCFPD	0	BC Oakley		16010433
Law Enforcement	Concord PD	0	Officer Sherwin		16-2031
Air District					
State OES					16-0789

## **REPORT:**

- 13:06 Received page and call from ConFire Dispatch. About 30 gallons of diesel spilled due to a collision between and SUV and truck. CCHSHMP unable to reach BC Oakley.
- 13:09 7777s paged to activate IR Team to respond
- 13:16 BC Oakley called HMS Devra Lewis Saddle tank actively leaking from tow truck, diesel fuel diverted to the side, no storm drains impacted, unable to stop release
- 13:24 HMS Lewis and HMS Ian Williams departed office in HM3. HMS Karine Abramians and HMS Sara Dwight departed office in HM1. HMS Tod Hickman going to scene in POV.
- 13:29 HMS Xavier Bryant departed office in 6153
- 13:35 HM1 and HM3 on scene. After brief safety meeting (see attached ICS 208), a pan was set under the saddle tank to catch the diesel, a fuel pump was set up, and additional absorbent was placed on the released diesel (tow truck and used absorbent and 2 pales to catch some diesel). CCHSHMP requested a sweeper to address the large area of absorbent on the spilled diesel.
- 14:50 City of Concord Public Works arrived in sweeper. CCHSHMP observed/directed activities.
- 15:13 CCHSHMP departed scene

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan	
Report Prepared by:	JL



# Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:16-0789

Warning Center to: devra.lewis

02/05/2016 02:53 PM

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report DATE: 02/05/2016 | RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Kevin Poole | Cal OES CNTRL #:16-0789 TIME: 1445 | RECEIVED BY OSPR: | NRC#: 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Debra Lewis | 2. AGENCY: Contra Costa Self Services Hazardous Material program 3. PHONE #: 925-335-3222 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: | 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Diesel Fuel / = / 50 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No q. DESCRIPTION: Callers states a vehicle collision between a suv and a tow truck caused the release of 50 gals of diesel fuel onto the roadway. The release has been contained. The reporting party has completed cleanup. No waterways were impacted . h. CONTAINED: Yes | i. WATER INVOLVED: No j. WATERWAY: | k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No 1. KNOWN IMPACT: None 3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: Commercial Circle / Bates Ave b. CITY: Concord | c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County | d. ZIP: 94520 4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 2/5/2016 | b. TIME(Military): 1300 | c. SITE: Road | d. CAUSE: Collision e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | g. EVACUATIONS: No | h. CLEANUP BY: Reporting Party e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #: SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY: a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY: c. PHONE#: | d. EXT: e. MAIL ADDRESS: f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

- 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:
- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept., Police Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED:
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:
- f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

| RWQCB Unit:

2

AA/CUPA, DFG-OSPR, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, CALTRANS, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

### CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 2/5/2016 2:45:05 PM Modified by Warning Center on 2/5/2016 2:53:33 PM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

http://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/SpillAllDocs/7597121F0715B3A488 257F50007CFA5C?OpenDocument